Rule 2.46

{a) Insert place of meeting

(b Insert date of meeting

*Delete as anplicatls

fe) Give details of the
modificauons {1f any)

{d) Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

{e) Details of other
resolutions passed

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

Form 2.238

2.23B

of creditors
MName of Company Comparzy number
Bemrv Birch & Noble [nsvrance 01000919

Brokers Limited

Inthe High Court of Justice o _ Court case number
' G062 of 2006

We Finbarr Thomas G Connell ' Jane Bronwen Moriarty
KPMG LLP ~ KPMGLLP

8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square
London EC4Y 88BB London ECAY 8BB
United Kingdom United Kingdom

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was heid at

{a) 1-2 Dorset Rase, London EC4Y 8EN
(k) an 17 January, 2007 at which:

*1. Proposals frevised-propesals were approved.
ikﬂ'-r—PFE nosals Lrevised psepesals were-modified-and appfey.eé_:
Fhe-medifications-made-to-the propesals-areas-foliows:

{c).

\

) Asgamc‘t

1910112007
A IPANIES HOUSE




fForm 2.23B continued

Theveviced-date-for ntomatic-end-te-adminisiration-s

A eredieny - oo was-Formed

Sigaed

Contact Details:

You do net have W give any contact infoumation in Robert Wood
the box opposite but it vou do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP

House 1o comtact you if there 15 a query on the form. § Salisbury Square
The eontact information that you give will be visible London EC2Y BRI

o searchers of the public record United Kinedom

520 TR 1T




Rule 2.46

The [nsolvency Act 1986

COF Y

- Notice of result of meeting

{z) Insert place of mecting

(k) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

{¢) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

{d} Insert time and date of
adjourned mecting

(¢) Detaiis of other
resolutions passed

of creditors

Form 2.23B

2.23B

Name of Company

B«:n‘y.Birrsh & INoble Insurance
Brokers Limited

Company number

(000919

In the High Court of Justice.

: Court case number
9062 of 2006

We Finbarr Thomas O Conneil
KPMG LI.P

8 Salisbury Square

London ECAY BBR

United Kingdom

Jane Bronwen Moriarty
KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Squure
London EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(a) 1-2 Dorset Rise, London EC4Y 8EN
{bYon 17 Januvary, 2067 at which:

*1. Proposals fHevised-proposals were approved.

()

“UMEANES [ 1T




Form 2.23B continued

Therevised-date-for automatic-end-to-adinimsirationis.

Acerediion compuiiec was fermed

Signed

Dated

A copy of the orginal proposals is attached for those who did aol receive such docaments prior 1o the

meeting

Centact Details:

You do not have to give wiy Coniact nsenmaiieo in Hobert Wood B |
the box gpposiwe but if you do, it wiit help Companies KEMG LLF

House te contacl you it there Is a query on the form. 8 Salisbury Squm‘c

The contact information thet you give will be visible London LCAY 8BB

1 searchers of the public record United Kingdom




Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to

Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

3 January 2007

KPMG Restructuring




nIna

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi of the Inscivency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
Contents

1 Glossary 2
2 Introduction 2
3 Background and events leading to the appointment of

the administrators

3.1 Background

3.2 Events leading to the appointment of the administrators

4 Purposes, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

4.1 Purposes of the Administration

42  Initial strategy

4.3  Progress of the administration

44  Other matters

5 Statement of affairs

6 Creditors’ meeting

7 Administrators’ Proposals

Appendices

1. Siatutory Information

2. Group Structure

3. Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2005

4. Directors’ Statement of Affairs

5. Administrators Receipts and Payments Account

6. Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis

7. Creditor’s Guide To administrators’ fees

L L W

(S T LN SN S+ 4




oo

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP

Glossary
Administrators Finbarr O’Connell and Jane Moriarty of KPMG LLP
Administration Order 10 November 2006.

Administration order number 9062 of 2006
Company Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (“BBNIB™)

{company registered number 1000919)
The Directors A Shortis

M Oliver

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003 respectively.

Introduction

Finbarr O’Connell and Jane Moriarty of KPMG LLP were appointed as Joint
Administrators of BBNIB on 10 November 2006 by application of its Directors.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the functions
of the Joint Administrators are heing exercised by any or one of the Administrators.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators now set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration

and for the conduct of the administration.

The report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

The appropriate statutory information is set out in Appendix 1.

There being no connected insolvency proceedings in any other jurisdiction the EC
Regulation does not apply to this administration.




3.1

3.2

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited {in administration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the nsolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

Background and events leading to the appointment of the
administrators

Background

BBNIB is a wholly owned subsidiary of Berkeley Berry Birch ple (in administration)
{(“BBB”) which went into administration on 21 March 2006. This subsidiary was largely
responsible for the insurance intermediary business of the BBB Group (See Appendix 2).

The business and assets of BBNIB were sold by the Directors prior to the administration
of BBB for £3.5m including deferred consideration of £1.3m due in 2007. The deferred
consideration is subject to future trading performance, lease dilapidations and potential
breach of warranty claims. The final outcome regarding the deferred consideration is
therefore uncertain.

The directors of BBB estimated in their statement of the affairs that its investment in
BBNIB would realise approximately £4 million in total. The Directors of BBNIB
considered BBNIB to be solvent. In fact BBNIB, having made the usual enquiries,
distributed £1million to the administration of BBB in April 2006 by way of an interim
distribution of retained profits.

Events leading to the appointment of the administrators

During the weeks leading up to the administration of the company, representatives of GP
Noble Trustees Ltd, a potential creditor of BBNIB in respect of the group defined benefits
pension scheme, had several conversations with the Directors in which they significantly
increased the estimate of the potential pension deficit claim attributable to BBNIB from a
few £100,000°s to a figure in the region of £6 million. The effect of this was to place the
Directors on notice of the potential insolvency of BBNIB. As a result this prevented the
board from being able to function in dealing with the day to day affairs of BBNIB. On
this basis the Directors concluded that they had no alternative but to make the
administration appointment to protect the assets of BBNIB and to enable the appointed
Administrators to manage its affairs, including the collection of the deferred consideration
due in March 2007. Also, the appointment would preserve the tax position, subject to the
eventual financial outcome for the company, to enable the payment of any BBNIB
surplus up to BBB without any tax being payable.




4.1

4.2

4.3
4.3.1

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)

Report io Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

Purposes, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purposes of the Administration

The purposes of an administration as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 are:

» Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

* Achieving a better result for BBNIB’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators consider that the impact of the potential pension scheme creditor
claim in BBNIB (and indeed BBB) is of such overall significance that there is a need to
be able to determine the status of the claim within the administration in order to clarify
the outcome for the creditors and also ultimately for BBB, the parent company of BBNIB.

Accordingly, the first purpose above could be achieved i.e. rescuing the company. If this
purpose is not achieved then the administration will have allowed the company the
opportunity to preserve certain tax advantages which would have been lost had it gone
directly into liquidation

Initial strategy

The initial approach of the Administrators has been to:

s Consider, in conjunction with lawyers, the appropriate course of action to determine
the position regarding the pension claim.

o Consider applying to court for permission to adjudicate unsecured creditor claims
and, if possible, in view of its overall significance to the outcome, seek a direction
from the Court on the treatment of the pension scheme’s claim.

o (Consider, should the result be that BBNIB 1s solvent, lifting the administration to
enable a distribution to parent company BBB.

¢ Continue to progress the issues arising from the sale of the business in order to
maximise the realisation of the deferred consideration in March 2007.

Progress of the administration

Since the date of their appointment the Joint Administrators have been working to ensure
that the appointment has caused as little disruption as possible to the deferred




432

433

4.4

4.4.1

hconac
Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)

Report io Creditors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

consideration payable in March 2007 of approximately £1.3 million. The Directors of the
company have assisted the Administrators in liaising with the purchaser to deal with
responses to 1ssues raised in respect of potential set-off claims against the consideration.
As part of this process, independent accountants had been retained by BBNIB to report on
the chient money position at the date of sale to assist in agreeing the final position. In
view of the potential impact of this issue, the Administrators agreed to allow this work to
continue at a cost of £10,000 in respect of client money totalling approximately £300,000.

As can be seen from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix 5 cash at
bank totalling approximately £2 million has been realised.

Since their appointment the Joint Administrators have been considering the issue of the
pension scheme claim in conjunction with lawyers. In view of the fundamental
uncertainty of the outcome of the administration the Joint Administrators consider that it
1s appropriate to apply to court to seek the power o adjudicate and distribute to creditors.
In addition in view of the overall significance of the pension scheme ¢laim the Joint
Administrators intend to seek a direction regarding the status of the claim.

Other matters

Remuneration and expenses

In accordance with R2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 it is proposed that the
Administrators’ remuneration shall be fixed by reference to time properly given by the
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.
KPMG time costs to date total approximately £35,000 excluding VAT and are detailed in
Appendix 6. A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ fees is attached at Appendix 7.

The Administrators have also instructed KPMG Tax and VAT specialists to carry out an
assessment to determine whether further realisations may accrue from these sources.

Statement of affairs

A copy of the Directors’ statement of affairs is attached at Appendix 4.

Creditors’ meeting

On present information it is anticipated that there will be funds available to make a
payment to preferential (should any valid claims be established) and/or unsecured




Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insofvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

creditors and therefore the Administrators propose to hold an initial creditors’ meeting, in
accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The meeting will be held at 10am on 17 January 2007 at 8 Salisbury Square, London,
EC4Y 8BB. A notice of this meeting of creditors in enclosed with this report.

Administrators’ Proposals

Due to the uncertainty over the treatment of the group pension scheme claim it is not
possible to say at this stage with any certainty what the outcome will be for creditors of
BBNIB. The Administrators therefore propose the following:

¢ to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

» On determining the creditor claims position, in accordance with the first purpose of
administration, should the solvency of BBNIB be established the Administrators will
exit the administration m order that the directors may continue from that date to
manage BBNIB’s affairs and distribute any surplus profits to its shareholder;

¢ that the Administrators be permitted to pay any realisations to preferential creditors
(should any valid claims be established) and then, in the absence of any authority to
agree and pay unsecured creditors, take the appropriate steps to exit the
administration to allow a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors at the earliest
opportunity;

o The Administrators are permitted to apply to Court for the power to adjudicate and
pay creditor claims and to apply to Court to seck a direction regarding the treatment
of the pension scheme claim;

s to seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators;

o if it transpires that no better realisations will be made in the admuinistration than
would be available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company
into either creditors’ voluntary liquidation or into compulsory liquidation as deemed
appropriate by the Joint Administrators;

o if creditors’ voluntary liquidation or compulsory liquidation are deemed appropriate,
the Joint Administrators be permitted to seek the appointment of Finbarr Thomas
O’Connell and Jane Moriarty of KPMG LLP as liquidators of Berry Birch & Noble
Insurance Brokers Limited without any further recourse to creditors, In accordance
with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved;

s if applicable, that the Administrators may propose an exit by Company Voluntary
Arrangement;




Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the lusolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

e that, in the event that no creditors” committee is formed, the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of Berry Birch & Noble Insurance
Brokers Limited from time to time during the period of the administration based on
time properly spent at KPMG LLP time rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time;

o that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of tax, VAT and pension advice provided to
the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets
of Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited;

o that the Joint Admmistrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act™) 30 days following the registration of the notice
given pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act or in respect of any other
exit process on the appointment of the Administrators ceasing to have effect.




A

Berry Birch & Neble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Date of
Incorporation

Company
registration number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

Authorised share capital

Called up share capital
Shareholders

Directors during the last 12 months

Company secretary
Employees

Previous names

27 January 1971
1000919

Eaton House
1 Eaton Road
Coventry CV1 2FJ

KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square
London EC4Y §BB

As previous registered office

£150,000

150,000 £1 ords
Berkeley Berry Birch ple (in Administration)

M COliver

A Shortis

N Davenport (resigned 8/5/06)
P Harrison (resigned 2/3/06)
D Macleod (resigned 2/3/06)
P Wright (resigned 2/3/06)

M Oliver

None

Berry, Birch and Noble (Insurance Brokers)
Limited (until 31/1/89)

Berry, Birch & Hawksford (Insurance Brokers)
Limited (until 20/8/86)




i .L)‘L/{
Berry Bireh & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP

Appendix 2 — Group Structure




SQH0 B9T°LS = O1d
6659191
ou Auedwon
P11 wewabeuey|
jessy Aoy

Sgd0
000’501 = O'id
08825992
ou Auedwon
9|d suIqoIoen

uoyep... ., U

SRIBYS (1., AILWPIO S GI0
SAIBHS (O, AIBUIPIQ SO QYO
saIeys . d,, ARUIPI0 59 90
$31RYS .V, ARUIPIQ SV (IO

uogeEnSIUMIPE U] T T T

sareyg A1euIpIO SGUO

SAUBYS 93U ST

ponurupy dneoy saotarag [eoueur] Aajayieg DS
paluI] SISSIADY 9ION 29 Y=g ALag VNEE

a1d yong Luag Aspapiag O'1d

Loy

{(Auedwon

%I

SA¥O 000051 = O1d
6160001 U Aueduwo)
Pi7 sd8y0lg saueinsy)

9]qON ¢ yoag Avieg

sje1s3 slqoN g Uold Auag

uoag Aleg Asjoxiag

[epueulS SIGON B Uoig Aueg

algoN g youg Ausg 24001

SAaXo sSQH0 Aesulang e) paywry
L=21d b =07d SQHO I0d BoURINSY
Q96161 6¥78925 000'008'Z = Od yong Aveg Asilieg
SqH0 Z = O1d ou Auedwon ou Auedwo) 8L¥vrey SA¥O 00008 = Dd
" g88166E pY7 SSSUILION P suoisusd ou Auedwon LEEL 00} ou Auedwo) S _
ou Auedwo) youg yaug P17 SI9SINPY 210N I uswabeuepy i Spi0 00G'€80'L |
piTuonGhLIag Aueg Aopsiog Airag Asjoxiog B yaug Aueg SIGON ¥ Uo4g Aueg i siead 000'008°EL “
i = 9d !
_ _ 20£2442 :
! ON Auedwog .
%001 %001 %001 %001 %001 | pussmsipy
, wspuadspu i
%001 %001 LI mm_mxwmm_ ...... !
U vuspnly "
| saouooooizle |
P e e i SV Q¥0 202°01 ”
e I P sg 0O 60£°0L ,
s QYO Gz} = As|xeg Aed i il SAMO 000°0}4 M i SO QY0 2222 _
sg MO g2Z1 = sadood uyor | Sad000L=07d  j|i  SdJ3ud 00006€=vNEd . | =01d i
SY QO 054 = O71d | z0/6vEp ouhuedwon ({1 S4FUA000'0SL'€=01d 1 8L69IvE ouhuedwod |
82E£€96 ou Auedwog : pI7 sedlAleg B 8.820¢¥ ON Auedwod i ! pif (uoisapy) [
o1 Buuued “ poddng dnoso ]! p1 Buuueid i ” Buiuue|d [Broueul4 i
[y i [
_ ;L

%001

%SL

....... [ U AR |

%001

90£882 ON Auedwo)
2id yong Aueg Aspeyiag




Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

Appendix 3 — Financial Statements for the year ending 31
March 2005

Profit and loss account
For the year ended 31 March 2005

2005 2004

£'000 £'000
Turnover 4,594 3,949
Cost of sales (761) {571)
Gross profit 3,833 3,378
Administrative expenses (3,409) (3,351)
Operating profit 424 27
Net interest receivabie 49 30
Profit on ordinary activities before tax 473 57
Taxation - -
Retained profit for the financial period 473 57
Balance Sheet
As at 31 March 2005

2005 2004

£'000 £'000
Fixed assels
Intangible fixed assets 656 405
Tangible fixed assets 80 62

736 467

Current assets
Debtors 2,145 2,119
Cash at bank and in hand 1,885 1,418

4,030 3,537
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (3,717) {3,478)
Net current assets 313 59
Net assets 1,049 526
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital ) 150 100
Profit and loss account 899 426
Shareholders’ funds 1,049 526

Source: audited financial statements, year ended 31 March 2005




A

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP

Appendix 4 — Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Administrators’ notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

1 The creditor described as unpresented cheques totalling £11,433 relates to cheques
which have been issued on an account with HSBC which has now been closed.

2 The umdentified bank receipts creditor balance of £4,052 relates to credits received in
to BBNIB’s bank account which are due to third parties.

3 The unsecured non-preferential claims total £6,302,855 includes a contingent amount
of £6 million in respect of the Berry Birch & Noble Staff Pension Fund. It is unclear
at present what amount is due to this pension fund.

4 The list of creditors includes a provision in respect of a sum due to Smart & Cook of
£200,000 which will be subject to future negotiation and agreement,




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Detorred consideration due from Smart & Cook Limued

Council tax refund due from Bromley Council

Prepavments

Output VAT re invoices reversed

BBB Support Services Limited {in administrarion)

Berry Birch & Noble Financial Planning Limited (in adminiswation)
Royal Bank of Scotland current account

Roval Bank of Scotiand deposit account (including accrued interest)

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book
value

Estimate 10
realise
£

10,223
757
26.579
443

jae
f)
e
a2
<o
~
I~

]

2,053,807

3,163,295




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimate to
realise
£ £

Estimated total assets available for preferential

creditors (carried from page A) 3,163,295
Liabilities

Preferential creditors Nil

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 3,163,295

Estimated prescribed part of net proverty where applicable

(to carry forward) Nil
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 3,163,295
Debts secured by floating charges Nil
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 3,163,295

fistimated prescribed part of net property whers applicable

h

{brought down} Wit

Total assots available to unsecured cvaditors 2,163.295

L2 UU, HUVA YRS RIS B [N SORN SO S LOURNNDENES PSP LA § R o BRI
Unsecured non-preferential clabms (exciuding any shorifall 1o flcating

LTy N
D, I3VL000
N A van S~ - vy e e T ey o P —— [P |
Estimated (deficiencyYsurplus as regards non-preferential
. . ) - - o N . | A
creditors {fexcluding any shortfall o floating charge helders) P {20130.560)
| .
H
Sherfall ie flmarine cha lors {provahs dow ‘
Shortfall ic floating charge holders {orought downy N1

Estimated {deficiency)/surplus as regards creditors

.

.
tad
ot
[
D
Ln
N
]
N

]

Issuad and called up capital 150,000




09007, WqUE0(J ¢ 21w , sy
SS8°70€°9 .,
TV0 NFDT Topuo” o
/N DUON by , ) AVY NpOT TopnoT SI0NIDITOS UOIARLY) B1ADLT |
123115 TOUTED) $4-79 “ASNOY 2EBUOLLL) o T
BUIPEY IDUWILO D)L :
N /N AUON 67< . Z%m.h@.m ! , o RUWIIOIN , pajwty . 2
DIAYIRIG "SUE ] U[LY] OSNOL[ PUOJ ¢ IIU[} | SUODN[OS Weddd L Arjendy
LAl 3
) (7 NSO uopuo” DO SI2Y 0T i
BN BN OUON 00t1 . dne 7w Qm . prel S POk _J i h
SIBLL] POUDINID) -1 DENOH [E AL TRIIOY BOURINSU DIVIBIO;
/N BN JUON 7SOy SOLIA, 115301 sjueq payHUAPIlY |
VIZ IAD
/N N DUON LT9 ATUDAOCTY "SALIC] S5NOF] JOURA [ "28N014 SUOISHY 77 PRUDAY AT |
QUINOQIYS ‘BalyY ALUDACT) DLUSIOIMICAY ,
Z 0y AoLuig ,
YN 2N QUON LY . ,Qqn £Z010 S SO J-PRIUO) SIABY,F
DIDWD[SEH SURT] $91E0) 994 |, ORNOL] PIPLI : ’
316 sowrel[ i vodn puotuyot
BN 2/N SUCN RECL nmvm,_ 6M.L . LL P o1l QYOO J DOULINSU] DJUALLY |
PROY FSIPRIZJ OSNOT] JOPESSEGULY e T
, ZHG S1d7] patiiy
BN /N AUON €LE'8 ‘ , o ot - _
puepiy "uoise[d) aue Suiidg ‘el uoise|D sooiateg Aador] 4
, unoooe Ueq DESH paso
6y v auo e SROLIE
N /N N ety i HEA aa sanbayo patuagasduyy
(pairmur ] ododngy SALUD A
U/N /N FUON L0509 [0 ST A HODTOT] 1190018 JICUSAAOID T [ OPUIDSAIY A{IIIOL _
w PO JUDLULIRT]
p HHC iDH
/N 5 auoN DAL OG) 79 MUy
/N /N N 000002 SILSYIO L YITON ‘SiRSong]] proy uodny o-4 PORLTT RO W v
: . o - L9 1130 , PUN UOISUS ] :
H 2 =it ‘ C UIRBIIION “QUR'TJRLL] ¢ "asnoy] 1422 " : :
/N /N N 000°000°9 , Yol M N QU IRLL] & TOSROH] I3 RIS D[AON 7 UodLg] ALng
SOO[4 Qi “PANTITT $22451LL ], 2[GON J D 0/ . :
P |
¥ ¥
ALInoos usald 1oppais Aq piey wqgap Jo (apooisod yirm) W) 40
Joanea | Lunoas el | A1Lmoss Aue Jo s[Ima(g unowy SSAIPPY . J0}POID JO DN "

‘ueissassod s Aurditos sy ut Aadord 10a0 a1 JO USRI FUILLIRID SI01PIID pHA SIDLALDS 10 spood jo Lddns

a1 jo aoueape w pred sjunowe Futane)s

SIWNSAD P SJUSWIOAIST 2|u% (BUOIIPUOD 1o FUISEs| [PHEYD "osEUdInd-2iiy Jepun sINIpRo jjv AINUDPl DUB SI01IP2ID [[8 SPNOUT JKNUL HOA 1330

SUOLIAHY D) ANVJINC




9007 QU § ore(]
0000513 000°051 STVLOL
. ‘ . 48 AvDd (ronRIS,
UorD |7 JO SoIRYS AIRUWIPIO 0000513 000051 wopuor] ‘arenbs AINGSHES § ‘41T NI 51d yoang An
anfeA pPey saaeys o
PIOH sareyg Jo sjielag [BULLO N JOON {opooysod Unim} ssaappy JIPIOYRLRL

SYAATOHAAYHS ANVAWNO D




Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP

Appendix 5 — Receipts and Payments Account for the

period 10 November 2006 to 22 December 2006

Receipts

Cash at bank
Sundry refunds

Payments
Professional fees

Balance held

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited

(In Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account
From 10 November 2006 to 22 December 2006

£000

2,038
10

2,048

()

2,045




D/\/]
Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP

Appendix 6 — Administrators’ time cost analysis




18°02E

FE'GLE
88681
Q0'PLE
00°GPE
LLLLE
£2'6ee
clv6e

3
ayey
abelany

UOTBIAUNWAS SIO)RISTUILIPE JO UOLOURS PUE 2INSO[IIP 3Y) SUIUIRA08 § 2011081 AOUSATOSU] JO JUUIEIS 4

00'009°L

00009}
3
052556 80L1 'l 9¢ 0c 0'gc 8¢ 60 A £eld
06'0L0°Z7 €% 8¢ gc
00'8¥6 LG 60 9t 90
00'vZeE0lL 9412 0z oyl 9Ll
064021 ¢¢ g'e
06 L98 £cC €0 o'l o'l
00082y  0O¢€l 0¢ 00l 0L
00'SLE'GL 0TS €0 0¢c 0'1Le ole L6
3 06 151" o¥l g6l oLy GlZ SvE or¥
1500 SINOH uoddng  Jelysen Auipy nupy  JebBeuepy JsbBeuepy iebeuep Jsuued
1210 2101 Jownr ousg X2 woueg

0N

[LAUAR

puog A101Mel1S
SASNAIXA

1509/8In0Y [810 [

Xel
Sunayse)

SLIIB]O PUE SI0VPIID)
53010241

sgakoldwsg

UOT}BSI[BAT 1358
souerdwod 2 L101ME1S

Aanov

AAVID A4 JALL AALVAI'IOSNOD

0007 12qWIII( 77 0) IIQUIIAON (] :339Ysy a0 s39) Juelduwio)y ¢ dIS=

SISA[euy S0y dwi], S1o)esiuiupy - 9 xipuaddy




2.1

31

4.1

4.2

4.3

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the lnsolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

Appendix 7 — Creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AN WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who hope
eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct intercst in the level of costs, and in particular
the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed 1o act as administrator. The insolvency legiskation recognises this
intercst by providing mechanisms for creditors 1o deterrmineg the basis of the adminisirator’s fees. This guide is intended 1o help
creditors be aware of their rights under the legisiation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fecs are
fixed.

The nature of administration

Adminigtration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the
court with the following objective:

- rescuing the company as a going concem, or

= achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company

. were wound up without first being in administration, or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is
reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The ereditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the functions
of the committec is to determine the basis of the adminisirator’s remuneration. The committee is norrmally established at the
mecting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the commitiee within 6 weeks of its
establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held cither ar specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the commitiee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he necds 10 hold one. The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set cut in Rule 2.106 of the Iasolvency Rules 1986, which states that it
shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the

administration.

[t is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is 10 be fixed, and 1T it
is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall
have regard 1o the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an cxceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

L] the etfectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have cairicd out, his duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.
[f there s no creditors® committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator’s
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would.
If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.
There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cascs where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the
company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund
which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case, if there is ne creditors’ commitiee, or the committee
does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of:

- cach secured creditor ot the company, or

»  if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential ereditors:

- cach secured creditor of the company: and




.

44

5.1

5.1

tn

.1

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B!l of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

- preterential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,
having regard to the same matters as the committce would. Nete that there is no requirement to hold a
creditors” meeting int such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by creditors whoese debts amount to at
feast 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.
A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fec is reasonable having regard to all the
circumnstances of the case, The natwre and extent of the supporiing information which should be provided will depend on:

. the naturc of the approval being sought;

- the stage during the administration of the casc at which it is being sought; and

®  the size and complexity of the case.
Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator sceks agreement to the terms on which he is to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staft, including principals,
which are likely to be involved on the case.
Where the administrator seeks agreement to lis fees during the course of the administration, he should always provide an up to
date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the
committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate,
such additional
information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information
snould comprise a sutficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achicved to enable the value of
the exercise 10 be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen
to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will
need 1o be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that lime was charged, bearing in mind the factors set
out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment 1o be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and gradce of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency
practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the znalysis of time spent:

. Adminmstration and planning

. Investigations
= Realisation of assets
. Trading

. Creditors

. Any other case-specific matters
The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

» Partner

L] Manager

L] Other senior professionals

= Assistants and support staff
The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explam:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

»  Thereasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

" Anycomments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes te
make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the

assignment, budgeting, time rccording, fee drawing or fee agreement.
. Any existing agreement about fees.
. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid,
and what stcps have been taken to review their fees.
It should be bewne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of prescntation should be proporticnate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cascs not all categeries of activity wiil always be relevant, whilsi further analysis may be
necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a pereentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or is
intended o be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staft.




52

53

G.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

9.1

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

After fee approval

Where a resclution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors® meeting held before he has substantially completed his
functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In
all subsequent reports to crediters the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance
with the

resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date
and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also
provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the
fee is charged on

a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set cut in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been
sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is ne statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements.
However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover
costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs
(such as room hire, decument storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be
disclosect and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on
the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the creditors
(including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application {which
it may if it considers that insufticient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at lcast 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the
applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuncration fixed by the creditors” committee is insufticient he may request that it be
increased by resolution of the creditors. 1f he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is
insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
netice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or
be represented on the applicaticn. If there is no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of
the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number 10 appear or be
represented. The court may order the

costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of
creditors.

If the admunistrator is a solicitor and employs his owit firm to act on behalf of the company, profit cests may not be paid unless
authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information about time spent
on a casc, {rec of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or sharcholder of the company. The :nformation which must be
provided is:

= the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;

. for cach grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

" the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.
The pericd for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the most reeent period of
s1x months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office. the date that he vacated
office. The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrater, and requests must be
madc within two years from vacation of office.

Whilst every care has been taken in its preparation, this statemncni is intended tor general guidance only.




